508569222 05/28/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI258588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LA SATT PACA CORSE	04/23/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	KEEEX	
Street Address:	5, rue de Lissandre	
City:	Marseille	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	13013	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14761499

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7038362787

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038366400 Email: email@oliff.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Joel S. Armstrong

Address Line 1: Oliff PLC

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 320850

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22320-4850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	167072
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joel Armstrong
SIGNATURE:	Joel Armstrong
DATE SIGNED:	05/28/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Sublicense#page1.tif source=Sublicense#page2.tif source=Sublicense#page3.tif

> PATENT **REEL: 067536 FRAME: 0500** 508569222

RECITED DEED OF EXCLUSIVE PATENT SUB-LICENSING AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED:

LA SATT PACA CORSE,

A Société par Actions Simplifiée (simplified joint stock company) with a share capital of €1,000,000, registered in the Marseille Trade and Companies Register as no. B 539 768 085, APE code 7219Z, whose registered office is at Le SILO, 35, Quai du Lazaret, CS 70545, 13304 Marseille Cedex 02, France, represented by its Chairman, Mr Laurent Baly,

Hereinafter referred to as "SATT Sud-Est",

Party of the first part,

AND

KEEEX,

A Société par Actions Simplifiée (simplified joint stock company) with a share capital of €14,525, registered in the Marseille Trade and Companies Register as no. B 807 570 148, APE code 6210Z, whose registered office is at 5, rue de Lissandre, 13013 Marseille, France, represented by its Chairman, Mr Laurent Henocque,

Hereinafter referred to as "KEEX",

Party of the second part,

SATT Sud Est and KEEEX are hereinafter referred to individually or collectively as the "PARTY(-IES)".

PREAMBLE:

SATT Sud-Est is the technology transfer structure of Aix-Marseille University (AMU) and the Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique (CNRS) for the PACA and Corsica regions, hereinafter jointly referred to as the "INSTITUTIONS".

The INSTITUTIONS are co-owners of two patent families: the first stems from the French priority patent application filed on 01/22/2013 under No. FR 1350549 and entitled "Procédé de vérification d'au moins une métadonnée d'un bloc de données numériques" citing as inventor Mr. Laurent Henocque; the second is from the priority patent application filed on 05/12/2014 under No. FR 1454205 and entitled "Base de fichiers relationnelle et interface graphique de gestion d'une telle base" citing Mr. Laurent Henocque as inventor.

SATT Sud-Est holds an exclusive license on the two above-mentioned patent families and is authorized to sublicense them in order to ensure their commercialization.

KEEEX wishes to exploit, directly or indirectly, the two aforementioned patent families and to benefit for this purpose from an exclusive sublicense covering said patent families in the field as specified below.

PATENT REEL: 067536 FRAME: 0501

Article 1

- 1.1 By agreement signed on September 18, 2014 SATT Sud-Est granted KEEEX an exclusive sublicense to exploit the patent applications below:
- the French priority patent application No. FR 1350549 entitled "Procédé de vérification d'au moins une métadonnée d'un bloc de données numériques" filed on January 22, 2013 in the names of the INSTITUTIONS, citing Mr. Laurent Henocque as inventor;
- the international PCT patent application filed under No. PCT/FR2014/050073 on January 15, 2014 in the names of the INSTITUTIONS and entitled "Procédé de vérification de l'intégrité d'un bloc de données numériques", citing as inventor Mr. Laurent Henocque and claiming the priority of application No. FR 1350549;
- the French priority patent application No. FR 1454205, entitled "Base de fichiers relationnelle et interface graphique de gestion d'une telle base", filed on May 12, 2014 in the name of the INSTITUTIONS, citing Mr. Laurent Henocque as the inventor;
- the international PCT patent application filed under No. PCT/FR2015/051225 on May 11, 2015 in the names of INSTITUTIONS and entitled "Base de fichiers relationnelle et interface graphique de gestion d'une telle base", citing as inventor Mr. Laurent Henocque and claiming priority to application No. FR 1454205;
- the foreign extensions of the above-mentioned patent applications, the French and foreign patents corresponding to these applications, and in particular US patent No. 10,218,714 B2 and US patent No. 10,262,026 B2;
- all patents arising in whole or in part from the aforementioned patent applications, all rights resulting therefrom, and in particular all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of these applications, the corresponding patents as well as the extensions, re-examinations and renewals relating thereto.

hereinafter referred to as the "PATENTS".

1.2 The exclusive exploitation sub-license granted by SATT Sud-Est to KEEEX came into force on September 18, 2014 for a period lasting until the expiry or invalidation of the last of the PATENTS.

The exclusive exploitation sub-license granted by SATT Sud-Est to KEEEX concerns any field of exploitation of the PATENTS referred to above, for the territories covered by the PATENTS.

- 1.3 Article 16 of the exclusive exploitation sub-license granted by SATT Sud-Est to KEEEX stipulates in particular that:
 - SATT Sud-Est and KEEEX will inform each other as soon as possible of any case of infringement of the PATENTS by a third party of which they are aware and/or of any claim or action for infringement against them;
 - the PARTIES undertake to provide each other with all documents and information they may require in the event of infringement proceedings

PATENT REEL: 067536 FRAME: 0502

Article 2

In order to make the exclusive sub-licensing agreement enforceable against third parties, by registration in the various patent registers, the PARTIES have agreed to sign the present recited deed.

Article 3

The PARTIES expressly agree that:

- this agreement is drawn up for the sole purpose of registering the exclusive sub-licensing agreement referred to in Article 1 above in the patent registers;
- the costs relating to this registration in the various patent registers will be borne by KEEEX;
- only the exclusive sub-licensing agreement for the PATENTS in its entirety defines the reciprocal rights and obligations of the PARTIES. In no event shall either PARTY cite this deed against the other PARTY to limit its obligations under the exclusive sub-licensing agreement.

Executed in one (1) electronically signed copy

For SATT Sud-Est

Mr Laurent Baly Chairman

Signé par Laurent BALY le 23/04/2024 18:48

For KEEEX
Mr Laurent Henocque

Chairman

KeeeX SAS

13013 Marsellle France RCS Marseille 807 570 148

Date: 24/04/2024